NIPPON CHEMI-CON CORPORATION
Specifi cations in this bulletin are subject to change without notice.
1369 1
Engineering Bulletin Environmental Consideration
Aluminum Electrolytic CapacitorsNo.710T / June.2006
Tentative
Nippon Chemi-Con always considers global environments in product materials, designs and
manufacturing. In fact, our factories already have received ISO-14000 certifi cate. In terms of

@ For lead-free Snap-In type products, catalog standard designs do not equip top disks which conventional products had.
@ Please consult us about non-fl ammable grade for outer sleeve material.
?RoHS Compliance Part Numbering System
Category
Horizontal SMD, Vertical SMD (Case Dia.: Kf10)
Radial (8b5)
Radial (Kf8, Except f3/3.5/8b5L)
Vertical SMD (Case Dia. : f12.5 and more),
Radial (Case Dia. : f10 and more)
Snap-In
Screw-Mount
G
G
D
S
S
M
Supplement code
@Example of Part No.
Supplement code
Size code
Capacitance tolerance code
Capacitance code
Taping code
Terminal code
Voltage code
Series code
Category
E M V A 5 0 0 A D A 2 2 0 F 5 5 GM
1 3 42 6 7 8 9 105 12 1311 16 17 181514
(Note)
* Radial lead type of case sizes F3B5L and F3.5B5Lmm are
unifi ed to F4B5Lmm.
* For Snap-In type products, non-fl ammable grade sleeve and/or
top disk equipped designs are available upon requests. Please
consult us for supplement codes.
Catalog products have the following supplement codes.
NIPPON CHEMI-CON CORPORATION
Specifi cations in this bulletin are subject to change without notice.
1369 2
Engineering Bulletin Environmental Consideration
Aluminum Electrolytic CapacitorsNo.710T / June.2006
Tentative
S
H
D
G
PET
Coating case
Terminal plating
Outer sleeve
Sn100% Sn-Bi
?Refl ow soldering conditions
Conventional designs of SMD aluminum electrolytic capacitors did not withstand high temperature refl ow profi les which lead-free
solder is used at. New SMD products are improved for heat durability against the high temperature refl ow conditions. The following
conditions are recommended for air convection and infrared refl ow soldering on the SMD products on to a glass epoxy circuit
boards by cream solder. The dimensions of the glass epoxy boards with resist are 90B50B0.8mm for B55 to KG5 case code SMD
capacitors and 180B90B0.8mm for LH0 to MN0 case codes SMD capacitors.
The temperatures shown are the surface temperature values on the top of the can and on the capacitor terminals.
Refl ow should be performed twice or less.
Please ensure that the capacitor became cold enough to the room temperature (5 to 35C) before the second refl ow.
@Recommended soldering heat conditions (Except for Conductive Polymer Aluminum Solid Capacitors)
?Supplement code
Supplement codes below express combinations of outer sleeve and terminal plating materials.
Refer to each product catalog for standard combinations.
Contents
Case code
B6 to D13
B55 to F80
H63 to JA0
KE0 to MN0
D46, E46, F46
SMD type